Company only: Baht 6.6 million) as a result. The Group reflected the effect of the change by

recognising past service costs as expenses in the profit or loss for the year.

94

49

The Group expects to pay Baht 21.7 million of long-term employee benefits during the next

year (2018: Baht 14.1 million (the Company only: Baht 5.6 million)).

As at 31 December 2019, the weighted average duration of the liabilities for long-term

employee benefit is 3 - 15 years (Separate financial statements: 13 years) (2018: 9 - 15

years, separate financial statements: 14 years).

Significant actuarial assumptions are summarised below:

Consolidated financial statements Separate financial statements

2019 2018 2019 2018

 (% per annum) (% per annum) (% per annum) (% per annum)

Discount rate 1.52 - 8.21 2.40 - 8.28 1.52 2.96

Salary increase rate  5.00 - 9.00 5.00 - 8.00 6.34 6.34

The result of sensitivity analysis for significant assumptions that affect the present value of

the long-term employee benefit obligation as at 31 December 2019 and 2018 are

summarised below:

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

As at 31 December 2019

Consolidated financial statements Separate

The group in Thailand The group in overseas financial statements

Increase

0.5% - 1.0%

Decrease

0.5% - 1.0%

Increase

1.0%

Decrease

1.0%

Increase

0.5%

Decrease

0.5%

Discount rate (2,015) 2,151 (9,659) 11,178 (1,798) 1,917

Salary increase rate 2,624 (2,436) 11,656 (9,759) 2,062 (1,951)

 (Unit: Thousand Baht)

As at 31 December 2018

Consolidated financial statements Separate

The group in Thailand The group in overseas financial statements

Increase

0.5% - 1.0%

Decrease

0.5% - 1.0%

Increase

1.0%

Decrease

1.0%

Increase

0.5%

Decrease

0.5%

Discount rate (1,200) 1,279 (8,558) 9,538 (1,179) 1,256

Salary increase rate 1,404 (1,325) 9,579 (8,742) 1,351 (1,279)

95

50

26. Provision for mine reclamation and decommissioning costs

  (Unit: Thousand Baht)

Consolidated financial statements

Provision for mine

reclamation

Provision for

decommissioning

costs Total

As at 1 January 2018 61,348 14,465 75,813

Increase during the year 33,148 7,089 40,237

Decrease from actual paid (15,776) - (15,776)

Translation adjustment (5,812) (557) (6,369)

As at 31 December 2018 72,908 20,997 93,905

Increase during the year 10,475 597 11,072

Decrease from actual paid (14,589) - (14,589)

Translation adjustment (1,827) (1,359) (3,186)

As at 31 December 2019 66,967 20,235 87,202

27. Other non-current liabilities

 As at 31 December 2018, an overseas subsidiary had other long-term liability under capital

lease agreement from purchase the hauling road and special terminal of USD 2.2 million or

approximately Baht 69.8 million and portion due within one year is classified as other

current liabilities of USD 0.2 million or approximately Baht 7.2 million. During 2019, the

subsidiary settled the liability under capital lease agreement as a whole.

28. Statutory reserve

Pursuant to Section 116 of the Public Limited Companies Act B.E. 2535, the Company is

required to set aside a statutory reserve at least 5 percent of its net profit after deducting